### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM798653

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sunrise Medical (US) LLC		12/06/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Red Milawa Pty. Ltd.	
Doing Business As:	DBA Magic Mobility	
Street Address:	3 International Court	
City:	Scoresby, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3174	
Entity Type:	Proprietary Limited Company: AUSTRALIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6918217	EXTREME X8
Registration Number:	6918218	FRONTIER V6

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4192559639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

419-255-5900 Phone: Email: mst@mstfirm.com

MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 720 Water Street

Address Line 2: One Maritime Plaza, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Toledo, OHIO 43604

#### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 Water Street

Address Line 2: One Maritime Plaza, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Toledo, OHIO 43604

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James A. Duggan

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0433

900761601

SIGNATURE:	/jamesaduggan/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2023		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Magic-Sunrise Trademark Assignment#page1.tif			
source=Magic-Sunrise Trademark Assignment#page2.tif			
source=Magic-Sunrise Trademark Assignment#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0434

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of December 6, 2022 from Sunrise Medical (US) LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business at 2842 Business Park Avenue, Fresno, California 93727 ("ASSIGNOR") to Red Milawa Pty. Ltd., A Proprietary Limited Company of Australia, having a principal place of business at 3 International Court, Scoresby, Victoria 3174, AUSTRALIA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of trademarks (the "Marks") as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods on which the Marks are used (the "Products").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the Products in respect upon which the Marks are used and for which they are registered; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Marks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duty executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Sunrise Medical (US) LLC

-carlicarludoch

by: Tera Rica Murdock

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0435

#### Exhibit A

#### Marks

Trademark Registration No. 6918217 for EXTREME X8, Registered December 6, 2022:

## United States of America Mariton States Baront and Beabourark Office United States Patent and Trabemark Office

## EXTREME X8

Reg. No. 6,918,217

Registered Dec. 06, 2022

Int. Cl.: 10, 12

Trademark

Principal Register

Survise Medical (US) LLC (DELAWARE LINETED LIABILITY COMPANY)

2842 Business Park Avenue Freezo, CALIFORNIA 93727

CLASS 10 Page for sears for absolubairs for ansocial one

FERST USE 7-12-2011; EV COMMERCE 1-3-2022

CLASS 12: Shaped pudding for use with wheelchars: Ann seen for wheelchars; electrically operated wheelchars; manually operated wheelchairs; puds for seen for wheelchairs other dues for medical may powered mand up wheelchairs; and wheelchairs

FIRST USE 7-12-2011; IN COMMERCE 1-1-2022

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO

ANY PARTICULAR FONT STYLE SIZE OF COLOR

SER, NO. 97-200,577, FELED 61-63-2022





**Patent and Trademark Office** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0436 Trademark Registration No. 6703786 for FRONTIER V6, Registered December 6, 2022:

Again's agus láir ceann taon anns ann dudann a gabh Seann ceann taon agus agus agus ach an baile ag Seann 2022 i seann an ann

# United States of America Einited States Patent and Trademark Office

## FRONTIER V6

Reg. No. 6,918,218 Registered Dec. 06, 2022 Int. Cl.: 10, 12 Trademark

Principal Register

Suncise Medical (US) LLC (DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)
1842 Busines: Park Avenue
Freing, CALIFORNIA 93727

CLASS 10: Pade for come for wirelicities for condical use

FERST USE 7-13-2011; DV COMBIERCE 1-3-2021

CLASS 12. Shaped probing for one with wheelchairs; Arm rests for wheelchairs; electrically operated wheelchairs; manually operated wheelchairs; pails for seats for wheelchairs than for medical one; powered wheelchairs; and wheelchairs.

FERST USE 7-12-2011; DI COMBIERCE 1-3-2022

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY PARTICULAR FONT STYLE SIZE OR COLOR

SER, NO. 97-300,599, FILED 01-03-2022



Kotherine Kuly Vidal

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office



TRADEMARK REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0437

**RECORDED: 03/29/2023**